
HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2015 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Ways and Means to Original House Bill No. 2 by Representative Robideaux

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 9, line 35, after "(Madison);" delete the remainder of the line and delete lines 36 through 38 in their entirety and insert "and"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 12, delete lines 22 and 23 in their entirety and insert the following:

"(East Feliciana)	\$ 4,955,651
Total	<u>\$ 31,165,651"</u>

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 22, delete line 44 and insert the following:

"Priority 1	\$ 115,000
Priority 5	<u>\$ 2,250,000</u>
Total	<u>\$ 2,365,000</u>

(462)	Chennault Aviation and Military Museum Fire	
	Suppression System, Planning and Construction	
	(Ouachita)	
	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
	Priority 2	<u>\$ 40,000"</u>

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 23, delete line 5 in its entirety and insert the following:

"Priority 1	\$ 50,000
Priority 2	<u>\$ 50,000</u>
Total	<u>\$ 100,000"</u>

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 29, delete lines 31 through 33 in their entirety and insert the following:

"Priority 1	<u>\$ 7,750,000"</u>
-------------	----------------------

AMENDMENT NO. 6

On page 32, after line 50, insert the following:

"(1276)	LA 397 Turn Lanes at Farmers Rice Mill,	
	Planning, Right of Way, Utilities, and	
	Construction	
	(Calcasieu)	
	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
	Priority 2	\$ 750,000
	Priority 5	<u>\$ 2,000,000</u>
	Total	<u>\$ 2,750,000"</u>

1 AMENDMENT NO. 7

2 On page 33, between lines 36 and 37, insert the following:

3	"()	LA 44 Widening, I-10 to LA 22, Planning,	
4		Utilities, Right of Way and Construction	
5		(Ascension)	
6		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
7		Priority 2	\$ 2,000,000
8		Priority 5	\$ 11,000,000
9		Total	<u>\$ 13,000,000"</u>

10 AMENDMENT NO. 8

11 On page 47, between lines 32 and 33, insert the following:

12	"DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE		
13	12/440	OFFICE OF REVENUE	
14	(2143)	Security Modifications to LaSalle Building in	
15		the Capitol Park Complex, Planning and	
16		Construction	
17		(East Baton Rouge)	
18		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
19		Priority 1	<u>\$ 608,931"</u>

20 AMENDMENT NO. 9

21 On page 49, between lines 41 and 42, insert the following:

22	"(2140)	Hammond Headquarters, Planning and Construction	
23		(Tangipahoa)	
24		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
25		Priority 2	\$ 1,600,000
26		Priority 5	\$ 10,400,000
27		Total	<u>\$ 12,000,000</u>

28 Pending approval of capital outlay budget request pursuant to the provisions of R.S. 39:112."

29 AMENDMENT NO. 10

30 On page 54, delete lines 4 through 6 in their entirety and insert the following:

31	"Priority 1	\$ 2,260,600
32	Priority 2	\$ 339,400
33	Priority 5	\$ 3,859,400
34	Total	<u>\$ 6,459,400"</u>

35 AMENDMENT NO. 11

36 On page 55, between lines 36 and 37, insert the following:

37	"()	Student Study and Wellness Center, Planning	
38		and Construction	
39		(Caddo)	
40		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
41		Priority 2	\$ 500,000
42		Priority 5	<u>\$ 2,500,000</u>

CODING: Words in ~~struck through~~ type are deletions from existing law; words underscored are additions.

1 Total \$ 3,000,000

2 Pending submittal and approval of capital outlay budget request pursuant to the provisions
3 of R.S. 39:112."

4 AMENDMENT NO. 12

5 On page 58, delete lines 40 through 42 in their entirety and insert the following:

6	"Priority 1	\$ 476,000
7	Priority 2	\$ 240,000
8	Priority 5	<u>\$ 5,549,000"</u>

9 AMENDMENT NO. 13

10 On page 58, between lines 43 and 44, insert the following:

11	"(665) NCR Building Elevator Addition, Planning	
12	and Construction	
13	(Caddo)	
14	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
15	Priority 2	<u>\$ 200,000"</u>

16 AMENDMENT NO. 14

17 On page 61, line 24, after "Tower" delete the remainder of the line and insert a comma ","
18 and insert "Renovation or Replacement,"

19 AMENDMENT NO. 15

20 On page 61, delete line 28 in its entirety and insert the following:

21 "Priority 2 \$ 1,500,000"

22 AMENDMENT NO. 16

23 On page 66, after line 52, insert the following:

24	"(2103) Renovation of Mechanical Technology Building,	
25	Planning and Construction	
26	(Calcasieu)	
27	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
28	Priority 2	\$ 500,000
29	Priority 5	<u>\$ 3,500,000</u>
30	Total	<u>\$ 4,000,000</u>

31 Pending approval of capital outlay budget request pursuant to the provisions of R.S. 39:112.

32	(2104) Resurface Campus Parking, Planning and	
33	Construction	
34	(Calcasieu)	
35	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
36	Priority 2	\$ 875,000
37	Priority 5	<u>\$ 4,000,000</u>
38	Total	<u>\$ 4,875,000</u>

39 Pending approval of capital outlay budget request pursuant to the provisions of R.S. 39:112."

CODING: Words in ~~struck through~~ type are deletions from existing law; words underscored are additions.

1 AMENDMENT NO. 17

2 On page 68, between lines 12 and 13, insert the following:

3	"(2166)	Maritime Firefighting Simulator Equipment,	
4		Purchase and Acquisition	
5		(Terrebonne)	
6		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
7		Priority 2	<u>\$ 200,000</u>

8 Pending approval of capital outlay budget request pursuant to the provisions of R.S. 39:112."

9 AMENDMENT NO. 18

10 On page 71, between lines 36 and 37, insert the following:

11	"(973)	South Lafourche Leonard Miller, Jr.	
12		Airport New Hangar Building Construction	
13		East of Airport Road, Galliano, Louisiana,	
14		Planning and Construction	
15		(Lafourche)	
16		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
17		Priority 5	<u>\$ 3,800,000</u>

18	(1006)	Minor Cheramie Road Paving, Planning	
19		and Construction	
20		(Lafourche)	
21		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
22		Priority 5	<u>\$ 1,865,000</u>

23	(1093)	Section 203 Integrated Feasibility Report	
24		and Environmental Impact Statement	
25		(Lafourche)	
26		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
27		Priority 5	<u>\$ 3,270,000</u>

28	(1244)	Northern Expansion Bulkhead, Planning	
29		and Construction	
30		(Lafourche)	
31		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
32		Priority 2	\$ 10,760,000
33		Priority 5	<u>\$ 10,760,000</u>
34		Total	<u>\$ 21,520,000</u>

35	(1246)	Northern Expansion Hydraulic Dredging,	
36		Planning and Construction	
37		(Lafourche)	
38		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
39		Priority 2	\$ 8,085,000
40		Priority 5	<u>\$ 8,085,000</u>
41		Total	<u>\$ 16,170,000"</u>

42 AMENDMENT NO. 19

43 On page 72, between lines 34 and 35 insert the following:

44 **"36/P16 PORT OF IBERIA**

45 (1240) Acadiana Gulf of Mexico Access Channel (AGMAC),

CODING: Words in ~~struck through~~ type are deletions from existing law; words underscored are additions.

1	Port of Iberia, Planning, Design, Construction,	
2	Rights-of-way, Relocations and Utilities	
3	(Iberia and Vermilion)	
4	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
5	Priority 2	\$ 3,500,000
6	Priority 5	\$ 5,000,000
7	Total	<u>\$ 8,500,000"</u>

8 AMENDMENT NO. 20

9 On page 72, delete lines 40 and 41 and insert the following:

10	"Priority 2	\$ 8,165,000
11	Priority 5	\$ 8,165,000
12	Total	<u>\$ 16,330,000"</u>

13 AMENDMENT NO. 21

14 On page 74, between lines 6 and 7, insert the following:

15	"(525) New Administration Building Furniture	
16	(Calcasieu)	
17	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
18	Priority 2	\$ 225,000
19	Priority 5	\$ 225,000
20	Total	<u>\$ 450,000"</u>

21 AMENDMENT NO. 22

22 On page 75, between lines 5 and 6 insert the following:

23	"36/P34 WEST ST. MARY PARISH PORT	
24	(305) South Central Louisiana Technical College	
25	Industrial Park Campus, Planning and	
26	Construction	
27	(St. Mary)	
28	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
29	Priority 5	<u>\$ 1,645,000"</u>

30 AMENDMENT NO. 23

31 On page 76, delete lines 10 through 12 in their entirety and insert the following:

32	"Priority 1	\$ 5,200,000
33	Priority 2	\$ 200,000
34	Total	<u>\$ 5,400,000"</u>

35 AMENDMENT NO. 24

36 On page 77, line 22, after "South" and before "Park", delete "Bossire" and insert "Bossier"

37 AMENDMENT NO. 25

38 On page 77, between lines 26 and 27, insert the following:

39	"(490) Lawson Bo Brandon Sports Complex Utilities,
40	Fencing and Playground Improvements,
41	Planning and Construction

CODING: Words in ~~struck through~~ type are deletions from existing law; words underscored are additions.

1	(Bossier)	
2	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
3	Priority 2	<u>\$ 145,000"</u>

4 AMENDMENT NO. 26

5 On page 79, line 8, after "Sewer" and before the comma "," insert the following:

6	"and Other Economic Development Related Infrastructure
7	Improvements"

8 AMENDMENT NO. 27

9 On page 81, between lines 36 and 37, insert the following:

10	"(767) Iberia Parish Pepperplex Improvements,	
11	Planning and Construction	
12	(Iberia)	
13	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
14	Priority 2	<u>\$ 25,000"</u>

15 AMENDMENT NO. 28

16 On page 81, delete line 41 in its entirety and insert the following:

17	"Priority 1	\$ 150,000
18	Priority 2	<u>\$ 25,000</u>
19	Total	<u>\$ 175,000"</u>

20 AMENDMENT NO. 29

21 On page 84, delete line 41 in its entirety and insert the following:

22	"Priority 1	\$ 440,000
23	Priority 5	<u>\$ 1,000,000</u>
24	Total	<u>\$ 1,440,000"</u>

25 AMENDMENT NO. 30

26 On page 85, at the end of line 39, delete "Construct" and insert "Construction"

27 AMENDMENT NO. 31

28 On page 85, between lines 42 and 43, insert the following:

29	"(120) Parish Line Drainage Pump Station Capacity	
30	Increase, Planning and Construction	
31	(Jefferson)	
32	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
33	Priority 2	\$ 1,700,000
34	Priority 5	<u>\$ 200,000</u>
35	Total	<u>\$ 1,900,000"</u>

36 AMENDMENT NO. 32

37 On page 86, delete lines 5 and 6 in their entirety and insert the following:

38	"Priority 5	\$ 1,455,000
39	Total	<u>\$ 2,675,000"</u>

CODING: Words in ~~struck through~~ type are deletions from existing law; words underscored are additions.

1 AMENDMENT NO. 33

2 On page 92, between lines 37 and 38, insert the following:

3	"(2156)	Courthouse Security, Planning and	
4		Construction	
5		(Pointe Coupee)	
6		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
7		Priority 2	<u>\$ 35,000</u>

8 Pending approval of capital outlay budget request pursuant to the provisions of R.S. 39:112."

9 AMENDMENT NO. 34

10 On page 102, delete line 41 in its entirety and insert the following:

11		"Priority 1	\$ 150,000
12		Priority 2	\$ 165,000
13		Total	<u>\$ 315,000"</u>

14 AMENDMENT NO. 35

15 On page 105, between lines 6 and 7, insert the following:

16	"(1251)	City Hall and Auditorium/Hurricane Shelter	
17		Improvement Project, Planning and Construction	
18		(East Baton Rouge)	
19		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
20		Priority 2	<u>\$ 25,000"</u>

21 AMENDMENT NO. 36

22 On page 105, between lines 21 and 22, insert the following:

23 **"50/M17 BASILE**

24			
25	(423)	Public Accommodation Facility Improvements for	
26		Meeting/Recreation, Planning and Construction	
27		(Evangeline)	
28		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
29		Priority 2	<u>\$ 75,000</u>

30 The capital outlay budget request for this project was submitted after the November 1st
31 deadline, but it has been approved by the Joint Legislative Committee on Capital Outlay
32 pursuant to the provisions of R.S. 39:112."

33 AMENDMENT NO. 37

34 On page 106, between lines 12 and 13, insert the following:

35	"(825)	Signage/Visitor's Amenities Program,	
36		Planning and Construction	
37		(East Baton Rouge)	
38		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
39		Priority 2	<u>\$ 55,000"</u>

40 AMENDMENT NO. 38

41 On page 106, after line 44, insert the following:

CODING: Words in ~~struck through~~ type are deletions from existing law; words underscored are additions.

1 "(1384) Water Distribution Improvements, Old
 2 Palmetto Road, Planning and Construction
 3 (Bossier)
 4 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 5 Priority 2 \$ 55,000"

6 AMENDMENT NO. 39

7 On page 107, delete line 26 in its entirety and insert the following:

8 "Priority 1 \$ 100,000
 9 Priority 2 \$ 75,000
 10 Total \$ 175,000"

11 AMENDMENT NO. 40

12 On page 108, between lines 12 and 13, insert the following:

13 **"50/M31 BREAUX BRIDGE**

14 () Renovations at Veterans Park including the
 15 Installation of Lighting, Planning and
 16 Construction
 17 (St. Martin)
 18 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 19 Priority 2 \$ 25,000

20 Pending submittal and approval of capital outlay budget request pursuant to the provisions
 21 of R.S. 39:112.

22 () New Pavilion at Carl Williams Memorial Park, Planning
 23 and Construction
 24 (St. Martin)
 25 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 26 Priority 2 \$ 25,000

27 Pending submittal and approval of capital outlay budget request pursuant to the provisions
 28 of R.S. 39:112."

29 AMENDMENT NO. 41

30 On page 108, after line 42, insert the following:

31 **"50/M35 BUNKIE**

32 (1076) City Parks Renovations, Planning and Construction
 33 (Avoyelles)
 34 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 35 Priority 2 \$ 95,000"

36 AMENDMENT NO. 42

37 On page 109, between lines 8 and 9, insert the following:

38 **"50/M38 CANKTON**

39 (1404) Cankton Community Center and Public Park
 40 Improvements, Planning and Construction
 41 (St. Landry)

CODING: Words in ~~struck through~~ type are deletions from existing law; words underscored are additions.

1	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
2	Priority 2	\$ 50,000
3	Priority 5	\$ 445,000
4	Total	<u>\$ 495,000"</u>

5	(1409) Cankton Water System Improvements, Planning and	
6	Construction	
7	(St. Landry)	
8	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
9	Priority 5	<u>\$ 245,000"</u>

10 AMENDMENT NO. 43

11 On page 109, between lines 9 and 10, insert the following:

12	"(168) Post Road Sewer Treatment Plant, Planning and	
13	Construction	
14	(Lafayette)	
15	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
16	Priority 2	\$ 2,500,000
17	Priority 5	<u>\$ 2,500,000</u>
18	Total	<u>\$ 5,000,000"</u>

19 AMENDMENT NO. 44

20 On page 109, between lines 21 and 22, insert the following:

21	"(171) Envie and Prejean Subdivision's Drainage	
22	Outfall Improvements, Planning and	
23	Construction	
24	(Lafayette)	
25	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
26	Priority 5	<u>\$ 300,000"</u>

27 AMENDMENT NO. 45

28 On page 110, between lines 5 and 6 insert the following:

29 **"50/M45 CHURCH POINT**

30	(857) Point Sewer System Rehabilitation, Planning and	
31	Construction	
32	(Acadia)	
33	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
34	Priority 2	<u>\$ 75,000"</u>

35 AMENDMENT NO. 46

36 On page 114, between lines 20 and 21, insert the following:

37 **"50/M85 FARMERVILLE**

38	(225) Hwy 33 South Pump Station and Force Main,	
39	Planning and Construction	
40	(Union)	
41	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
42	Priority 2	\$ 25,000
43	Priority 5	<u>\$ 525,000</u>
44	Total	<u>\$ 550,000"</u>

CODING: Words in ~~struck through~~ type are deletions from existing law; words underscored are additions.

1 AMENDMENT NO. 47

2 On page 114, delete line 42 in its entirety and insert the following:

3	"Priority 1	\$ 645,000
4	Priority 2	\$ 50,000
5	Total	<u>\$ 695,000"</u>

6 AMENDMENT NO. 48

7 On page 121, between lines 5 and 6, insert the following:

8 **"50/MD4 IDA**

9	(1196)	Water System Improvements, Water Wells, Tanks,	
10		and Booster Stations Construction, Planning and	
11		Construction	
12		(Caddo)	
13		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
14		Priority 2	<u>\$ 1,330,000"</u>

15 AMENDMENT NO. 49

16 On page 121, between lines 17 and 18, insert the following:

17 **"50/MD6 IOTA**

18	(850)	Street Improvements, Planning and Construction	
19		(Acadia)	
20		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
21		Priority 2	<u>\$ 50,000"</u>

22 AMENDMENT NO. 50

23 On page 122, between lines 1 and 2, insert the following:

24	"(1013)	Third Street Corridor Improvements South	
25		Kenner, Includes Rivertown and Armstrong	
26		Airport Buyout Property, Planning and	
27		Construction	
28		(Jefferson)	
29		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
30		Priority 2	<u>\$ 100,000"</u>

31 AMENDMENT NO. 51

32 On page 122, between lines 6 and 7, insert the following:

33	"(1015)	Wastewater System Corrective Measures,	
34		Planning and Construction	
35		(Jefferson)	
36		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
37		Priority 2	<u>\$ 100,000"</u>

38 AMENDMENT NO. 52

39 On page 122, delete lines 12 and 13 in their entirety and insert the following:

40	"Priority 2	<u>\$ 685,000</u>
----	-------------	--------------------------

CODING: Words in ~~struck through~~ type are deletions from existing law; words underscored are additions.

1 Total \$ 825,000"

2 AMENDMENT NO. 53

3 On page 123, delete lines 1 through 7 in their entirety

4 AMENDMENT NO. 54

5 On page 125, delete line 39 in its entirety and insert the following:

6	"Priority 1	\$ 110,000
7	Priority 2	\$ 25,000
8	Total	<u>\$ 135,000"</u>

9 AMENDMENT NO. 55

10 On page 129, delete line 14 in its entirety and insert the following:

11	"Priority 2	\$ 100,000
12	Priority 5	\$ 250,000
13	Total	<u>\$ 350,000"</u>

14 AMENDMENT NO. 56

15 On page 131, delete line 45 in its entirety and insert the following:

16	"Priority 1	\$ 95,000
17	Priority 2	\$ 25,000
18	Total	<u>\$ 120,000"</u>

19 AMENDMENT NO. 57

20 On page 131, delete line 50 in its entirety and insert the following:

21 "Priority 1 \$ 25,000"

22 AMENDMENT NO. 58

23 On page 134, between lines 35 and 36, insert the following:

24	"(322) Water System Improvements, Planning	
25	and Construction	
26	(Caddo)	
27	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
28	Priority 2	<u>\$ 335,000"</u>

29 AMENDMENT NO. 59

30 On page 134, delete lines 41 through 43 in their entirety and insert the following:

31	"Priority 2	\$ 980,000
32	Priority 5	\$ 880,000
33	Total	<u>\$ 1,970,000"</u>

34 AMENDMENT NO. 60

35 On page 134, delete line 48 in its entirety and insert the following:

36 "Priority 1 \$ 125,000

CODING: Words in ~~struck through~~ type are deletions from existing law; words underscored are additions.

1	Priority 2	\$ 105,000
2	Total	<u>\$ 230,000"</u>

3 AMENDMENT NO. 61

4 On page 139, between lines 18 and 19, insert the following:

5	"(1330) Sewer Improvements, Planning and Construction	
6	(St. Martin)	
7	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
8	Priority 2	<u>\$ 25,000</u>

9 The capital outlay budget request for this project was submitted after the November 1st
10 deadline, but it has been approved by the Joint Legislative Committee on Capital Outlay
11 pursuant to the provisions of R.S. 39:112."

12 AMENDMENT NO. 62

13 On page 139, delete lines 39 and 40 in their entirety and insert the following:

14	"Priority 1	\$ 7,990,000
15	Priority 5	<u>\$ 7,000,000"</u>

16 AMENDMENT NO. 63

17 On page 144, between lines 10 and 11, and insert the following:

18	"50/MT1 SUN	
19	(446) Town Hall Renovations, Planning and	
20	Construction	
21	(St. Tammany)	
22	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
23	Priority 2	<u>\$ 50,000"</u>

24 AMENDMENT NO. 64

25 On page 145, delete lines 5 through 7 in their entirety and insert the following:

26	"Priority 2	\$ 250,000
27	Priority 5	<u>\$ 250,000</u>
28	Total	<u>\$ 500,000"</u>

29 AMENDMENT NO. 65

30 On page 145, delete line 43 in its entirety and insert the following:

31	"Priority 1	\$ 5,000
32	Priority 2	<u>\$ 100,000</u>
33	Total	<u>\$ 105,000"</u>

34 AMENDMENT NO. 66

35 On page 146, at the end of line 16, delete "acquisition" and insert "Acquisition"

36 AMENDMENT NO. 67

37 On page 149, delete lines 7 and 8 in their entirety and insert the following:

CODING: Words in ~~struck through~~ type are deletions from existing law; words underscored are additions.

1	"Priority 2	\$ 1,400,000
2	Total	<u>\$ 3,405,000"</u>

3 AMENDMENT NO. 68

4 On page 151, between lines 38 and 39, insert the following:

5	"(888) Essential Medical Equipment	
6	(Ouachita)	
7	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
8	Priority 5	<u>\$ 1,170,000"</u>

9 AMENDMENT NO. 69

10 On page 155, between lines 16 and 17, insert the following:

11	"(411) Construction of a New Passenger Facility Terminal	
12	at Lafayette Regional Airport,	
13	Planning and Construction	
14	(Lafayette)	
15	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
16	Priority 2	\$ 1,300,000
17	Priority 5	<u>\$ 12,200,000</u>
18	Total	<u>\$ 13,500,000"</u>

19 AMENDMENT NO. 70

20 On page 157, delete lines 24 and 25 in their entirety and insert the following:

21	"Priority 2	\$ 100,000
22	Priority 5	<u>\$ 150,000</u>
23	Total	<u>\$ 1,655,000"</u>

24 AMENDMENT NO. 71

25 On page 164, delete lines 10 and 11 in their entirety and insert the following:

26	"Priority 1	\$ 295,000
27	Priority 5	<u>\$ 765,000"</u>

28 AMENDMENT NO. 72

29 On page 172, delete line 31 in its entirety and insert the following:

30 "(1631) Irish Channel St. Andrew Street Elderly Resource Center,
31 New Facility, Land Acquisition, Including Installation and
32 Acquisition of Building Equipment and Furnishings,"

33 AMENDMENT NO. 73

34 On page 174, between lines 26 and 27, insert the following:

35 **"50/NTV SEEKER SPRINGS MINISTRY**

36 (938) Seeker Springs Renovation, Planning and
37 Construction
38 (Ouachita)
39 Payable from General Obligation Bonds

CODING: Words in ~~struck through~~ type are deletions from existing law; words underscored are additions.

1 Priority 2 \$ 160,000"

2 AMENDMENT NO. 74

3 On page 175, delete lines 13 through 15 in their entirety and insert the following:

4	"Priority 1	\$ 250,000
5	Priority 2	\$ 200,000
6	Priority 5	\$ 980,000
7	Total	\$ <u>1,430,000"</u>

8 AMENDMENT NO. 75

9 On page 175, delete line 21 in its entirety and insert the following:

10	"Priority 2	\$ 50,000
11	Priority 5	\$ 50,000
12	Total	\$ <u>100,000"</u>

13 AMENDMENT NO. 76

14 On page 176, delete lines 22 through 24 in their entirety and insert the following:

15 "Priority 1 \$ 725,000"

16 AMENDMENT NO. 77

17 On page 177, between lines 21 and 22, insert the following:

18 **"50/NVK UNION GENERAL HOSPITAL**

19	(165) Portico for Elderly and Handicapped Patients, Planning	
20	and Construction	
21	(Union)	
22	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
23	Priority 2	\$ <u>145,000"</u>

24 AMENDMENT NO. 78

25 On page 178, between lines 8 and 9 and insert the following:

26 **"50/NVY WASHINGTON PARISH HOSPITAL DISTRICT 1**

27	(812) Mechanical Systems Emergency Upgrade,	
28	Planning and Construction	
29	(Washington)	
30	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
31	Priority 2	\$ <u>75,000</u>

32 **50/NVZ BORDELONVILLE VOLUNTEER FIRE DEPARTMENT**

33	(899) Bordelonville Volunteer Fire Department Roof Repairs	
34	to Fire Department Building, Planning and Construction	
35	(Avoyelles)	
36	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
37	Priority 2	\$ <u>105,000"</u>

CODING: Words in ~~struck through~~ type are deletions from existing law; words underscored are additions.

1 AMENDMENT NO. 79

2 On page 178, between lines 23 and 24, insert the following:

3 **"50/NWF LOUISIANA AREA WOMEN IN MINISTRY**

4	(1117)	Renovating a House in the Eden Park Community,	
5		Planning and Construction	
6		(East Baton Rouge)	
7		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
8		Priority 2	<u>\$ 20,000</u>

9 **50/NWK NATIONAL HURRICANE MUSEUM AND**
10 **SCIENCE CENTER**

11	(1299)	National Hurricane Museum Science Center,	
12		Planning and Construction	
13		(Calcasieu)	
14		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
15		Priority 1	\$ 1,000,000
16		Priority 2	\$ 5,000,000
17		Priority 5	<u>\$ 26,545,000</u>
18		Total	<u>\$ 32,545,000</u>

19 AMENDMENT NO. 80

20 On page 178, between lines 38 and 39, insert the following:

21 **"50/NWY FOREMAN REYNAUD COMMUNITY CENTER**

22	(2159)	Basketball Court Project, Planning and	
23		Construction	
24		(Calcasieu)	
25		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
26		Priority 2	<u>\$ 90,000</u>

27 Pending approval of capital outlay budget request pursuant to the provisions of R.S. 39:112.

28 **50/N NORTH LAFAYETTE REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY**

29	()	Green Space Improvements, Planning	
30		and Construction	
31		(Lafayette)	
32		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
33		Priority 2	<u>\$ 250,000</u>

34 Pending submittal and approval of capital outlay budget request pursuant to the provisions
35 of R.S. 39:112.

36	()	Intersection Improvements, Planning	
37		and Construction	
38		(Lafayette)	
39		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
40		Priority 2	<u>\$ 250,000</u>

41 Pending submittal and approval of capital outlay budget request pursuant to the provisions
42 of R.S. 39:112.

43 () Acquisition of Properties

CODING: Words in ~~struck through~~ type are deletions from existing law; words underscored are additions.

1	(Lafayette)	
2	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
3	Priority 2	<u>\$ 500,000</u>

4 Pending submittal and approval of capital outlay budget request pursuant to the provisions
5 of R.S. 39:112."

6 AMENDMENT NO. 81

7 On page 178, delete line 44 in its entirety and insert the following:

8	"Priority 1	\$ 800,000
9	Priority 2	<u>\$ 200,000</u>
10	Total	<u>\$ 1,000,000"</u>

11 AMENDMENT NO. 82

12 On page 184, line 24, after "agreement." and before "Notwithstanding" insert the following:

13 "Notwithstanding anything contained in this Act to the contrary or any other provision of
14 law, contracts may be entered into for the Youngsville Sports Complex project in Lafayette
15 Parish, prior to receipt of funding and prior to execution of the cooperative endeavor
16 agreement and the state is authorized to financially participate in obligations created by such
17 contracts."

18 AMENDMENT NO. 83

19 On page 185, line 2, after "Station." and before "Notwithstanding" insert the following:

20 "Notwithstanding anything contained in this Act to the contrary, or any other provision of
21 law, the scope of the appropriations made in this or any other Capital Outlay Act for the
22 Cameron Parish Holly Beach Sewer, Planning and Construction project shall be deemed to
23 include Other Economic Development Related Infrastructure Improvements."

24 AMENDMENT NO. 84

25 On page 194, at the end of line 13, insert the following:

26 "Notwithstanding anything contained in this Act to the contrary, any other provisions of law,
27 or the provisions of R.S. 39:112(E)(2), the project for Eden House, New Facility,
28 Acquisition, Planning and Construction, shall be exempt from all local match requirements."

CODING: Words in ~~struck through~~ type are deletions from existing law; words underscored are additions.